

CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS City Council Agenda Communication

Meeting Date: May 4, 2020

Prepared By: Jon Oliphant, AICP, Planning & Development Director

Agenda Item: Final Plat – Mallard Crossing Section Four

Explanation: Attached is a final plat and checklist for Mallard Crossing Section Four. Fields

Crossing Cottingham, LLC, proposes the subdivision of the remaining 9.24-acres to create a single 0.21-acre single-family residential lot. The lot (Lot 159) would be

located on the south side of Wigeon Place.

The final plat substantially conforms to the preliminary plat and meets the requirements stated within the Subdivision Code. The proposal remains consistent with the recommendation for the site in the Comprehensive Plan. The lot is adjacent to the previously completed Section 3. Wigeon is extended far enough to provide frontage adjacent to the entire lot width. The existing water main extends to the end of the lot. A sanitary sewer lateral is stubbed to the proposed lot. An existing sump drain line extends across to the east end of the proposed lot. As a result, the only public infrastructure to be completed is the construction of the sidewalk, which is anticipated in coordination with the completion of the house.

Fiscal Impact: The residential subdivision development fee is \$1,792 and the subdivision review fee is \$25. Each of these have been paid by the developer.

Recommendation/

Committee Discussion Summary: Staff recommends approval of the final plat for Mallard Crossing Section Four. The house construction on the lot is expected shortly after approval.

Action Requested: Approval of the final plat at the May 4 City Council meeting.

CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS

FINAL PLAT REVIEW CHECKLIST

NAME OF SUBDIVISION OWNER OF SUBDIVISION ADDRESS OF OWNER

Mallard Crossing Section Four Fields Crossing Cottingham LLC

CITY

Peoria

State

Zip

NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING THIS CHECKLIST ADDRESS OF PERSON COMPLETING THIS CHECKLIST

Jon Oliphant City Hall

IL

CITY

State

Zip

TELEPHONE NUMBER

444-1135

DATE OF SUBMITTAL OF THIS FINAL PLAT TO THE CITY

4/17/20

DATE OF CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT

7/7/14

WHAT IS THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF THIS SUBDIVISION?

R-1

DO THE PROPOSED USES AND LOT SIZES PROPOSED IN THIS SUBDIVISION COMPLY WITH THE CITY'S ZONING CODE OR THE COUNTY'S ZONING CODE, AS APPLICABLE? Yes IF NOT, WHAT ACTIONS ARE BEING MADE TOWARDS COMPLIANCE?

Complete the following checklist. Generally, items on the checklist will be checked under the "YES" or "N/A" (not applicable) column. Those items checked "YES" will be shown on the plat or on supporting documentation (construction plans, restrictive covenants, etc.), included with this submittal. For those items that are checked under the "NO" column, explain why this plat should be approved without those items, in the Letter Requesting Plat Review.

<u>NO.</u>	REQUIREMENT	YES	<u>NO</u>	N/A
1.	15 copies of Final Plat.	X		
2.	Plat Substantially Conforms to the Approved Preliminary Plat.	X		
3.	Submitted No Later Than 20 Days Before Regular Meeting of the City Council.	X		
4.	Legal Description and Area of Subdivision.	X		
5.	Subdivision Boundary Lines with Bearings and Dimensions to Primary Control Points, with Location and Description of all Monuments to Identify Points.	X		
6.	Easements On and Adjacent the Site, with Purpose, Location, and Dimensions.	X		
7.	Streets and Roads On and Adjacent to the Site, Including Location, Name, Right-of-Way Width, and Pavement Width.	X		
8.	Lot Lines and Sizes, Lot Areas in Acres, Block and Lot numbers, and Minimum Building Setback Lines.	X		
NO.	REQUIREMENT Subdivisions\Mallard Crossing\Section 4\final plot chacklist 042220	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>	<u>N/A</u>

		1	1
9.	Names of Owners of Adjacent Unplatted Land	x	
10.	Names of Adjacent Platted Subdivisions.	x	
11.	Flood Hazard Areas and the Purpose for any Non-residential Sites.	x	
12.	Owner's Certificate Included on Plat, Signed and Notarized, Evidencing Free and Clear Ownership without Delinquent Taxes, Assessments, or Other Encumbrances	X	
13.	City Clerk's Certificate.	x	
14.	Plat Officer's Certificate.	x	
15.	County Clerk's Certificate.	x	
16.	County Plat Officer's Certificate, if required.		X
17.	IDOT District Engineer's Certificate, if required.		X
18.	Township Road Commissioner's Certificate, if required.		X
19.	County Highway Superintendent's Certificate, if required.		X
20.	Registered Land Surveyor's Certificate.	x	
21.	Drainage Acknowledgement Certificate Included on Plat or on Construction Plans.	X	
22.	IDNR Endangered Species Consultation Process Completed with Satisfactory Clearance.	x	
23.	Construction Plans and Specifications, Estimate of Expenditure, and Drainage Plans Approved by City Engineer.	X	
24.	Scale Not Smaller than 200 Feet Per Inch.	X	
25.	Title, North Arrow, and Date.	x	
26.	Surety Provided that Public Improvements will be Completed Satisfactorily.		X
27.	Bill of Sale Conveying Public Utilities		X
28.	Subdivision Fees and Development Fees Paid	x	

FINAL PLAT FEES CALCULATION WORKSHEET

<u>Subdivision Review Fee.</u> For city review of final plats and construction plans and specifications the fee schedule is as follows:

Lots 1-10:	1	X \$25.00 =	25.00
Lots 11-20:		X \$20.00 =	25.00
Lots 21-40:		X \$17.50 =	
Lots 41 & Up:		X \$12.50 =	
	Tot	al Review Fee:	\$25.00

<u>Subdivision Development Fee.</u> For extensions, improvements, or upgrades to the municipal water and sanitary sewer systems needed to support future growth and development the fee schedule is as follows:

Residential Development:

Total number of individual dwelling units in subdivision:

Non-Residential Development:

Total lot area in subdivision (in acres):

Other Fee(s). Roadway improvement fees or other assessments as agreed upon by Annexation Agreement, Development Agreement, etc.

NOTE: All applicable fees must be paid prior to final plat signing and recording.

FOR CITY OF WASHINGTON USE ONLY

Reviewer: Jon Oliphant

Date of Plat Submittal: 4/17/20 Date of Review: 4/21/20

Date to Go Before City Council: 5/4/20

Comments to City Council:

Action of City Council:

LEGAL_DESCRIPTION (0.2004_AGRES)	FINAL PLAT				
A PART OF THE NORTHWEST CHARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 28 HORTH, RANCE 3 WEST, OF THE 3RD P.M., TAZENDLL COUNTY, LLINCIS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:	FINAL PLAT				
COMMISSION AT THE SUPPLIEST CORNER OF JUT THE OF WALLACE DISCOURS TOWN THE A BENEFICIAL OF THE OFFICE OF THE OFFICE OF THE SUPPLIEST COUNTY OF THE SUPPLIEST COUNTY OF THE SUPPLIEST COUNTY OF THE SUPPLIEST COUNTY OF THE OFFICE OFFICE OF THE OFFICE				SECTION 4 HE SHO PM. TAZEMELL COUNTY, ILLIMORS	
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF			1	1	
PRISE OF CORNER OF THE CAND THE STREET AND PRIPERTORS OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE ACCUMPANTION PLAN OF HIRDERY CHANGE OF CORNER OF THE CAND SHOWN ON THE ACCUMPANTION PLAN OF THE CHANGE OF		148			225 20.00
PPS_CONDITIONS_COTTON ADMINISTRATION DOWNS, AND WITHOUT LIMITATIONS COLD CORPOR INSTITULATIONS AS MAY BE AS SHO OFF AND VISUAL SAFE AND TO ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE MINISTRATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE MINISTRATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE MINISTRATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	12	147	8.00		
AN EXEMPTED OF SECURITY THE PROPERTY OF SECURITY EXPONENTIAL THE SECURITY THE PROPERTY OF SECURITY THE PROPERTY OF SECURITY OF THE PROPERTY OF SECURITY OF SECURIT	MALLARO GROSSING SECTION ONE	140,00′	372,8208	518.1	157
IN WITHESS WHEREOF, PIELDS CHOSSING COTTINGHAM, LLC, HAS CAUSED THIS CERTIFICATE TO BE SUBSCINUED THIS	-ROSSII*		1	156 THREE	A SECOND
TRATIFY SHEA AS MANAGING PARTICLE OF FILLES CHOSSING COTTINGHAM LLC	MALLARD	146	50 60 80 80 80	Reoseno section in	8
STARE OF ELENOS COUNTY OF		140.00′	R=15.00' L=23.56'	2 000	70.00
OCURRY OF		145	MALLARI MALLARI	WIGEON PLACE (60')	88
NOTARY PUBLIC					1
		1e0.00'	MAY (60')	R=15.00' S. ROW LINE OF MICEON PL L=23.56' S. ROW LINE OF MICEON PL CENTRELINE OF TO TO TO THE CONTROL OF THE	277. °eroo.) = 7 289.56.73
STATE OF ALBORS COMPT OF TAXENUE. I. HERBY CERTIFY THAT I FIG. NO DELINCATE CRUSHAL TAXES, MEMORITOR CONTRACT TOWNS AT TAXES, DELINCATOR SPECIAL ACCESSIONATE OF MEMORY CONTROL SPECIAL ACCESSIONING ADMINIST CONTRACT CONTRACT THE REAL ESTATE EMPLOYED IN THE CONTROL OF THE PRESENCE OF TAXES OF THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESE		144	BRADOR WA	and providing Exchange	DING SETEMON LINE
COUNTY (LIJEK		140,00		TES SO STATE OF STATE	159 September 159
STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF TAXEMELL.		143	8,		
HURLEY APPROVE THAT IN MALLAGO CROSSING SCIENT FOR THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, DO REQUESTED TO THE CITY'S SUBDIVISION COOK AND COMPRESSING FLAM. DAY OF		M86.38,72,8 740'00,] 	SOURHEAST COOR ST.	STORM STREET LASOMENT 11 10 28 20 W 85.00 70.00 70.00
CITY OF HASHINGTON PLAT OFFICER				TELEPHONE	LINE MAILAND PROPERTY THE
STATE OF LUMPOS COUNTY OF TATEOL.) L. CLERK OF THE CITY OF MASANCHOL ILLINOIS, DO JICKET COPITY THAT APPRICATION THE CITY OF THE CITY OF MASANCHOL TATEOL. COUNTY, LUMPOS, AT CHOSONIC SECTION FORM AN APPROCHAS AND ACCURATE TO SAME MEDICAL STATE AND ALTO MALLANDE. THE CITY OF MASANCHOL THE CITY OF THE CITY OF MASANCHOL TATEOL. THAT OF MALLANDE. THE CITY OF MASANCHOL THE		101		OMACA ANIA CONCENSION	. 6710
A RECOLUR METHOD HILD ON THE DAY OF 2003, THE FRAIL PLAT OF MALLARD CROSSING SECTION FOUR WAS APPROVED AND EASEMENTS SHOWN THEREON MERE ADCEPTED.		1			₉ 80 ⁹⁵
OTY GLEK				11LARO	
STATE OF FLORES) COUNTY OF PETCHS. LOWER Z. TAMENELL A PROPETSHOWN, LAND INJECTION, DO HERRY CERTIFY THAT I MAKE PROPHAND THE ARMY. FURN. PLAZ OF THAT I MAKE PROPHAND THE ARMY FOR THE A	NOTES: 1 TOTAL AREA, PARPOSED SUBDIVISION = 18298, ACRES 2 TOTAL AREA IS LOCATED WHISE PLAN ME. 58-58-55-50- 3 TOTAL AREA IS LOCATED WHISE PLAN ME. 58-58-55-50- 3 TOTAL AREA IS LOCATED AND AREA IS LOCAT	D34. AVING A ZOME DESIGNATION "X" (AREAS OF MINIMAL MANAGEMENT AGENCY ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE		rivey marker Cy warker	30 0 30 50 90 SCALE : 1'=30
					J0B N0. 20,252